

NO:

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2023

PATRICK WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
Federal Public Defender
Brenda G. Bryn
Assistant Federal Public Defender
One East Broward Blvd., Suite 1100
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301-1100
Telephone No. (954) 356-7436
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
INTERESTED PARTIES	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Framework.....	3
B. Proceedings Below	4
REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	21
The circuits are in conflict as to whether “abuse of discretion” review of a denial of a sentencing reduction to an eligible defendant under Section 404(b) of the First Step Act is reviewable for substantive reasonableness.....	21
I. The circuits are intractably divided over whether “abuse of discretion” review of a Section 404 denial requires review for substantive reasonableness.....	21
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision is wrong.....	25
III. This case is the perfect vehicle to resolve the circuit conflict and any confusion left by <i>Concepcion</i>	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX	
Decision of the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals,	
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 63 F.4th 908 (11th Cir. 2023).....	A-1

District Court pleadings:

Indictment	A-2
Original Judgment and Commitment Order (June 30, 2004)	A-3
Transcript of Sept. 12, 2010 Resentencing	A-4
Amended Judgment and Commitment Order (Sept. 14, 2010)	A-5
<i>Pro se</i> Motion to Reduce Sentence Pursuant to First Step Act (Feb. 8, 2019)	A-6
Order Denying Motion to Reduce Sentence (Aug. 14, 2019).....	A-7
Order After Remand For Government and Probation Office to Respond to Motion to Reduce Sentence in Light of <i>Jones</i>	A-8
Government's Response in Opposition to Motion to Reduce Sentence	A-9
Petitioner's Counselor Reply to Government's Response	A-10
Petitioner's Notice of Supplemental Authority (<i>Dorsey</i> and <i>Hinds</i>) in Support of Motion to Reduce Sentence	A-11
Government's Motion to Strike Notice of Supplemental Authority	A-12
Petitioner's Response in Opposition to Motion to Strike	A-13
Petitioner's Second Notice of Supplemental Authority (<i>Collington</i>)	A-14
Order Denying Motion to Reduce Sentence (Aug. 6, 2021).....	A-15

Court of Appeals post-briefing letters of supplemental authority and responses:

Government Rule 28(j) Letter of Supplemental Authority (<i>Concepcion</i>)	A-16
Petitioner's Response to Government Rule 28(j) Letter (<i>Concepcion</i>)	A-17
Government Rule 28(j) Letter of Supplemental Authority (<i>Jackson</i>)	A-18
Petitioner's Response to Government Rule 28(j) Letter (<i>Jackson</i>)	A-19

Government Rule 28(j) Letter of Supplemental Authority (<i>Reed</i>)	A-20
Petitioner's Response to Government Rule 28(j) (<i>Reed</i>).....	A-21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> ,	
____ S.Ct. ____, 2021 WL 446217 (Sept. 30, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> ,	
567 U.S. 260 (June 21, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. United States</i> ,	
142 S.Ct. 2900 (2022).....	24
<i>Hicks v. United States</i> ,	
137 S.Ct. 2000 (2017).....	16
<i>United States v. Aldeen</i> ,	
792 F.3d 247 (2nd Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>United States v. Aleo</i> ,	
681 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>United States v. Allen</i> ,	
488 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>United States v. Amezcuia-Vasquez</i> ,	
567 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>United States v. Batiste</i> ,	
980 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>United States v. Booker</i> ,	
543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	24
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> ,	

628 F.3d 394 (7th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>United States v. Chandler,</i>	
732 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>United States v. Collington,</i>	
995 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2021)	
<i>United States v. Cruz-Valdivia,</i>	
526 F. App'x 735 (9 th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>United States v. Dorvee,</i>	
616 F.3d 174 (2nd Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>United States v. Gerezano-Rosales,</i>	
692 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>United States v. Gomes,</i>	
621 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. Oct. 1, 2010),	
cert. denied, 56 U.S. 926 (Apr. 4, 2011),	
abrogated by <i>Dorsey v. United States,</i>	
567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Gonzalez,</i>	
9 F.4th 1327 (11th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>United States v. Harris,</i>	
960 F.3d 1103 (8th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>United States v. Hinds,</i>	
713 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. Apr. 9, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Irey,</i>	

612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010) (en banc)
<i>United States v. Johnson II,</i>		
26 F.4th 726 (6th Cir. 2022)	22-23
<i>United States v. Jones,</i>		
962 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. June, 16, 2020)	9-10
<i>United States v Killen,</i>		
729 F. App'x 703 (11th Cir. Mar. 29, 2018).....	28
<i>United States v. Laznby,</i>		
439 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>United States v. Marroquin-Frias,</i>		
365 F.3d. Appx. 791, 2010 WL 510640 (9th Cir. Feb. 12, 2010)	28
<i>United States v. Miller,</i>		
601 F.3d 734 (7 th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>United States v. Miller,</i>		
594 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>United States v. Moore,</i>		
50 F.4th 597 (7th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>United States v. Ofray-Campos,</i>		
534 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>United States v. Olhovsky,</i>		
562 F.3d 530 (3d Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>United States v. Paul,</i>		
239 Fed. Appx. 353, 2007 WL 2384234 (9th Cir. Aug. 17, 2007).....	28

<i>United States v. Payton,</i>	
754 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>United States v. Phillips,</i>	
785 F.3d 282 (8th Cir. May 5, 2015).....	28
<i>United States v. Plate,</i>	
839 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>United States v. Poynter,</i>	
495 F.3d 349 (6th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United States v. Reed,</i>	
58 F.4th 816 (4th Cir. 2023)	18-20, 23, 28
<i>United States v. Reyes-Santiago,</i>	
2015 WL 5598869 (1st Cir. Sept. 23, 2015).....	28
<i>United States v. Robles-Ayala,</i>	
201 Fed. Appx. 447, 2006 WL 2612686 (9th Cir. Sept. 12, 2006)	28
<i>United States v. Russell,</i>	
600 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	28
<i>United States v. Smith,</i>	
540 F. App'x 854 (10th Cir. Oct.24, 2013)	27
<i>United States v. Swain,</i>	
49 F.4th 398 (4th Cir. 2022)	22-23
<i>United States v. Tucker,</i>	
473 F.3d 556 (4th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United States v. Walker,</i>	

649 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2011)	27	
<i>United States v. Ware,</i>		
954 F.3d 482 (6th cir. 2020).....	21	
<i>United States v. Williams,</i>		
438 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2006) (“Williams I”).....	5	
<i>United States v. Williams,</i>		
563 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. Mar. 31, 2009) (“Williams II”).....	6	
<i>cert. granted, judgment vacated, and remanded,</i>		
559 U.S. 989 (2010).....	6	
<i>United States v. Williams,</i>		
609 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. June 22, 2010) (“Williams III”).....	6	
<i>United States v. Williams,</i>		
434 F. App’x 800 (11th Cir. July 13, 2011) (“Williams IV”),		
<i>cert. denied, 565 U.S. 1073 (2011).....</i>	8	
<i>United States v. Williams,</i>		
820 F. App’x 998 (11th Cir. Sept. 10, 2020) (“Williams V”)	10	
<i>United States v. Williams,</i>		
63 F.4th 908 (11th Cir. 2023) (“Williams VI”)	<i>passim</i>	
<u>Statutory and Other Authority</u>		
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	<i>passim</i>	
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010,		
Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372 (2010).....	3	
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Section 2		3
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Section 3		3

First Step Act of 2018, § 404,	
Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
First Step Act of 2018, Section 404(a).....	2
First Step Act of 2018, Section 404(b)	<i>passim</i>
First Step Act of 2018, Section 404(c).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)	17-19
S.D. Fla. Local Rule 7.1(c)	12
